

Tata Capital Healthcare II General Partners LLP
Registration Number: T18LL1569A
Annual Report

Year ended 31 March 2026

TATA CAPITAL HEALTHCARE II GENERAL PARTNERS LLP

STATEMENT OF MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

In our opinion, the non-statutory financial statements set out on pages FS1 to FS18 are drawn up in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") so as to give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Partnership as at 31 March 2026 and of the financial performance, changes in Partnership's equity and cash flows of the Partnership for the financial year then ended and at the date of this statement, there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Partnership will be able to pay its debts when they fall due.

On behalf of the Management Committee



Pritiraj Mahapatra

Singapore
26 May 2026

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF TATA CAPITAL HEALTHCARE II GENERAL PARTNERS LLP

Report on the Audit of the Non-Statutory Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the non-statutory financial statements of Tata Capital Healthcare II General Partners LLP (the "Partnership"), which comprise the statement of financial position as at 31 March 2026, and the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, statement of changes in partnership's equity and statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the non-statutory financial statements, including material accounting policy information as set out on pages FS1 to FS18.

In our opinion, the accompanying non-statutory financial statements are properly drawn up in accordance with the provisions of the IFRS Accounting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") so as to give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Partnership as at 31 March 2026 and of the financial performance, changes in partnership's equity and cash flows of the Partnership for the year ended on that date.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Singapore Standards on Auditing ("SSAs"). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Non-Statutory Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Partnership in accordance with the Accounting and Corporate Regulatory Authority *Code of Professional Conduct and Ethics for Public Accountants and Accounting Entities* ("ACRA Code") together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the non-statutory financial statements in Singapore, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the ACRA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Emphasis of Matter

We draw attention to Note 1.1 to the non-statutory financial statements, which describes the basis of accounting. The non-statutory financial statements are prepared for the purpose as stated in Note 1 to the non-statutory financial statements. As a result, the non-statutory financial statements may not be suitable for another purpose. Our report is intended solely for the Limited Partners of the Partnership for their information only and should not be distributed to or used by parties other than the Limited Partners.

Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF

TATA CAPITAL HEALTHCARE II GENERAL PARTNERS LLP

Information Other than the Non-Statutory Financial Statements and Auditor's Report Thereon

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the Statement of Management Committee set out on page 1, but does not include the non-statutory financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the non-statutory financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the non-statutory financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the non-statutory financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Directors for the Non-Statutory Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation of these non-statutory financial statements that give a true and fair view in accordance with the provisions of the IFRS Accounting Standards as issued by the IASB, and for devising and maintaining a system of internal accounting controls sufficient to provide a reasonable assurance that assets are safeguarded against loss from unauthorised use or disposition; and transactions are properly authorised and that they are recorded as necessary to permit the preparation of true and fair non-statutory financial statements and to maintain accountability of assets.

In preparing the non-statutory financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Partnership's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Partnership or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The directors' responsibilities include overseeing the Partnership's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Non-Statutory Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the non-statutory financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SSAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these non-statutory financial statements.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF TATA CAPITAL HEALTHCARE II GENERAL PARTNERS LLP

As part of an audit in accordance with SSAs, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the non-statutory financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Partnership's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Partnership's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the non-statutory financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Partnership to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the non-statutory financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the non-statutory financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with the director regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Tay Boon Suan.



Public Accountants and
Chartered Accountants
Singapore

26 May 2026

Tata Capital Healthcare II General Partners LLP
Non-statutory financial statements
For year ended 31 March 2026

Statement of financial position
As at 31 March 2026

	Note	2026 US\$	2025 US\$
Assets			
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	4	23,996	37,538
Trade and other receivables	5	<u>149,927</u>	<u>26,462</u>
Total current assets		<u>173,923</u>	<u>64,000</u>
Total assets		<u><u>173,923</u></u>	<u><u>64,000</u></u>
Equity and liability			
Capital and reserves			
Partners' account	6	<u>51,333</u>	<u>44,715</u>
Current liability			
Trade and other payables and accruals	7	<u>122,590</u>	<u>19,285</u>
Total equity and liability		<u><u>173,923</u></u>	<u><u>64,000</u></u>

Tata Capital Healthcare II General Partners LLP
Non-statutory financial statements
For year ended 31 March 2026

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

Year ended 31 March 2026

	Note	2026 US\$	2025 US\$
Management fee income	8	150,000	155,701
Management fee expense	8	(130,000)	(135,702)
Administrative expenses	10	<u>(13,382)</u>	<u>(13,105)</u>
Profit for the year, representing total comprehensive income for the year		<u><u>6,618</u></u>	<u><u>6,894</u></u>

Tata Capital Healthcare II General Partners LLP
Non-statutory financial statements
For year ended 31 March 2026

Statement of changes in partnership's equity
Year ended 31 March 2026

	Partnership capital	Accumulated profits	Total
	US\$	US\$	US\$
At 1 April 2024	10,000	27,821	37,821
Profit for the year, representing total comprehensive income for the year	<u>-</u>	<u>6,894</u>	<u>6,894</u>
At 31 March 2025	<u>10,000</u>	<u>34,715</u>	<u>44,715</u>
At 1 April 2025	10,000	34,715	44,715
Profit for the year, representing total comprehensive income for the year	<u>-</u>	<u>6,618</u>	<u>6,618</u>
At 31 March 2026	<u>10,000</u>	<u>41,333</u>	<u>51,333</u>

Tata Capital Healthcare II General Partners LLP*Non-statutory financial statements**For year ended 31 March 2026***Statement of cash flows****Year ended 31 March 2026**

	Note	2026	2025
		US\$	US\$
Cash flows from operating activities			
Profit for the year		6,618	6,894
Changes in working capital:			
Trade and other receivables		(123,465)	70,555
Trade and other payables and accruals		103,305	(70,656)
Net cash (used in) / from operating activities		<u>(13,542)</u>	<u>6,793</u>
Net (decrease) / increase in cash and cash equivalents		(13,542)	6,793
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year		37,538	30,745
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year	4	<u><u>23,996</u></u>	<u><u>37,538</u></u>

Notes to the non-statutory financial statements

These notes form an integral part of the non-statutory financial statements.

The non-statutory financial statements were authorised for issue by the Management Committee members on 26 May 2026.

1. DOMICILE AND ACTIVITIES

Tata Capital Healthcare II General Partners LLP ('the Partnership') is registered and domiciled in Singapore with its registered office and principal place of business at 72 Anson Road, #12-02, Singapore 079911.

The principal activity of the Partnership is to carry out business activities of general partner of Tata Capital Healthcare II (Feeder) LP (the "Fund"). The non-statutory financial statements are prepared for the purpose of reporting the annual financial information to the members of the Partnership.

1.1 Basis of preparation

The non-statutory financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the historical cost basis, except as disclosed in the accounting policies below, and are drawn up in accordance with the IFRS Accounting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"). These non-statutory financial statements are expressed in United States dollar (US\$).

1.2 Adoption of new and revised standards

In the current year, the Partnership has applied all the new and revised IFRS Accounting Standards as issued by the IASB, that are mandatorily effective for an accounting period that begins on or after 1 April 2025. Their adoption has not had any material impact on the disclosures or on the amounts reported in these non-statutory financial statements.

Standards issued but not effective

At the date of authorization of these non-statutory financial statements, the Partnership has not applied the following new and revised IFRS Accounting Standards that have been issued but are not yet effective:

Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2026

- Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7: Amendments to the Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments
- Annual Improvements to IFRS Accounting Standards-Volume 11

Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2027

- IFRS 18: Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements
- IFRS 19: Subsidiaries without Public Accountability: Disclosures

Management anticipates that the adoption of the new and revised IFRS Accounting Standards in future periods will not have a material impact on the non-statutory financial statements in the period of their initial adoption.

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION

Foreign currency transactions and translation

The non-statutory financial statements of the Partnership are measured and presented in currency of primary economic environment in which the entity operates (it's functional currency).

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated to the functional currency of the Partnership at exchange rates at the dates of the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the reporting date are translated to the functional currency at the exchange rate at that date. The foreign currency gain or loss on monetary items is the difference between amortized cost in the functional currency at the beginning of the year, adjusted for effective interest and payments during the year, and the amortized cost in foreign currency translated at the exchange rate at the end of the year.

Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies that are measured at fair value are translated to the functional currency at the exchange rate at the date that the fair value was determined. Non-monetary items in a foreign currency that are measured in terms of historical cost are translated using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction. Foreign currency differences arising on translation are recognized in profit or loss.

Fair value measurement

Historical cost is generally based on the fair value of the consideration given in exchange for goods and services.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date, regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique. In estimating the fair value of an asset or a liability, the partnership takes into account the characteristics of the asset or liability which market participants would take into account when pricing the asset or liability at the measurement date.

Fair value for measurement and/or disclosure purposes in these non-statutory financial statements is determined on such a basis, except for share-based payment transactions that are within the scope of IFRS 2 *Share-based Payment*, leasing transactions that are within the scope of IFRS 16 *Leases*, and measurements that have some similarities to fair value but are not fair value, such as net realisable value in IAS 2 *Inventories* or value in use in IAS 36 *Impairment of Assets*.

In addition, for financial reporting purposes, fair value measurements are categorised into Level 1, 2 or 3 based on the degree to which the inputs to the fair value measurements are observable and the significance of the inputs to the fair value measurement in its entirety, which are described as follows:

- Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can access at the measurement date;
- Level 2 inputs are inputs, other than quoted prices included within Level 1, that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

Financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognized in the Partnership's statement of financial position when the Partnership becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instruments.

Effective interest method

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortized cost of a debt instrument and of allocating interest income/expense over the relevant period.

The amortized cost of financial assets and liabilities are measured using effective interest rate method by using the effective interest rate to discount the estimated future cash in and outflows (including all fees paid or received that form an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and other premium or discounts) excluding expected credit loss, through the expected life of the instrument to the carrying amount of financial assets or liabilities at initial recognition.

Financial assets

All regular way purchases or sales of financial assets are recognized and derecognized on a trade date basis.

Financial assets are initially measured at fair value (except for trade receivables that do not have a significant financing component which are measured at transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets other than those at fair value through profit or loss) Transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are recognized immediately in profit or loss.

Classification of financial assets

All recognized financial assets are subsequently measured in their entirety at either amortized cost, fair value through other comprehensive income ('FVTOCI') or fair value through profit or loss ('FVTPL') based on the Company's business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets.

Financial assets at amortized cost

A financial asset is measured at amortized cost if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as at fair value through profit and loss account:

- it is held within a business model whose objective is to hold financial assets to collect contractual cash flows; and
- its contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

These assets are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortized cost of a debt instrument and of allocating interest income over the relevant period. The amortized cost of a financial asset is the amount at which the financial asset is measured at initial recognition minus the principal repayments, plus the cumulative amortization using the effective interest method of any difference between that initial amount and the maturity amount, adjusted for any loss allowance.

On the other hand, the gross carrying amount of a financial asset is the amortized cost of a financial asset before adjusting for any loss allowance.

Interest income is recognized using the effective interest method for debt instruments measured subsequently at amortized cost, except for short-term balances when the effect of discounting is immaterial. Interest income is recognized in profit or loss.

Derecognition of financial assets

The Partnership derecognizes a financial asset only when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or when it transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset to another entity. If the Partnership neither transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and continues to control the transferred asset, the Partnership recognizes its retained interest in the asset and an associated liability for amounts it may have to pay. If the Partnership retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of a transferred financial asset, the Partnership continues to recognize the financial asset and also recognizes a collateralized borrowing for the proceeds received.

On derecognition of a financial asset measured at amortized cost, the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received and receivable is recognized in profit or loss.

Financial liabilities and equity instruments

Classification as debt or equity

Debt and equity instruments issued by the Partnership are classified according to the substance of the contractual arrangements entered and the definitions of a financial liability and an equity instrument.

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities that are measured at amortized cost are initially measured at fair value, net of transaction costs, and are subsequently measured at amortized cost, using the effective interest method except for short-term balances when the effect of the discounting is immaterial.

Equity instruments

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of the Partnership after deducting all of its liabilities. Equity instruments are recorded at the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs. Equity instrument comprises Partners' accounts.

Offsetting arrangements

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset, and the net amount presented in the statement of financial position when, and only when, the Partnership currently has a legally enforceable right to set off the amounts and it intends either to settle them on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

A right to set-off must be available today rather than being contingent on a future event and must be exercisable by any of the counterparties, both in the normal course of business and in the event of default, insolvency or bankruptcy.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash and bank balances, and fixed deposits (with original maturities of three months or less) that are readily convertible to a known amount of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value. Cash and cash equivalents are subsequently measured at amortised cost.

Impairment

The Partnership recognises loss allowances for expected credit losses (“ECLs”) on financial assets measured at amortised costs.

Loss allowances of the Partnership are measured on either of the following bases:

- 12-month ECLs: these are ECLs that result from default events that are possible within the 12 months after the reporting date (or for a shorter period if the expected life of the instrument is less than 12 months); or
- Lifetime ECLs: these are ECLs that result from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument.

General approach

The Partnership applies the general approach to provide ECLs for all other financial instruments. Under the general approach, the loss allowance is measured at an amount equal to 12-month ECLs at initial recognition.

At each reporting date, the Partnership assesses whether the credit risk of a financial instrument has increased significantly since initial recognition. When credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition, loss allowance is measured at an amount equal to lifetime ECLs.

When determining whether the credit risk of a financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition and when estimating ECLs, the Partnership considers reasonable and supportable information that is relevant and available without undue cost or effort. This includes both quantitative and qualitative information and analysis, based on the Partnership’s historical experience and informed credit assessment and includes forward-looking information.

If credit risk has not increased significantly since initial recognition or if the credit quality of the financial instruments improves such that there is no longer a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, loss allowance is measured at an amount equal to 12-month ECLs.

The Partnership considers a financial asset to be in default when the borrower is unlikely to pay its credit obligations to the Partnership in full, without recourse by the Partnership to actions such as realising security (if any is held).

The maximum period considered when estimating ECLs is the maximum contractual period over which the Partnership is exposed to credit risk.

Measurement of ECLs

ECLs are probability-weighted estimates of credit losses. Credit losses are measured at the present value of all cash shortfalls (i.e. the difference between the cash flows due to the entity in accordance with the contract and the cash flows that the Partnership expects to receive). ECLs are discounted at the effective interest rate of the financial asset.

Credit-impaired financial assets

At each reporting date, the Partnership assesses whether financial assets carried at amortised cost are credit impaired. A financial asset is 'credit-impaired' when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset have occurred.

Evidence that a financial asset is credit-impaired includes the following observable data:

- significant financial difficulty of the borrower or issuer; or
- a breach of contract such as a default.

Presentation of allowance for ECLs in the statement of financial position

Loss allowances for financial assets measured at amortised cost are deducted from the gross carrying amount of these assets.

Write-off

The gross carrying amount of a financial asset is written off (either partially or in full) to the extent that there is no realistic prospect of recovery. This is generally the case when the Partnership determines that the debtor does not have assets or sources of income that could generate sufficient cash flows to repay the amounts subject to the write-off. However, financial assets that are written-off could still be subject to enforcement activities in order to comply with the Partnership's procedures for recovery of amounts due.

Provisions

A provision is recognised if, as a result of a past event, the Partnership has a present legal or constructive obligation that can be estimated reliably, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation. Provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the liability. The unwinding of the discount is recognised as finance cost.

Revenue

i. Management fee income

Fee income relates to management fees on commitments signed by the investors in the fund managed by the Partnership as well as the management fees from the funds in the capacity as fund manager. Fee income is calculated from the first closing date until the end of the commitment period at an agreed percentage of the Partnership commitments; and from the end of the commitment period until termination of the Partnership at an agreed percentage of the aggregate acquisition cost of all investments that have not been realised or written off.

3. Critical accounting judgements and key sources of estimate uncertainty

The preparation of the non-statutory financial statements in conformity with IFRS Accounting Standards requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amount of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historic experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

Management is of the opinion that there are no critical judgements made in applying the Partnership's accounting policies and no assumptions and estimation uncertainties that have a significant risk of resulting in a material adjustment within the next financial year.

Tata Capital Healthcare II General Partners LLP
Notes to the non-statutory financial statements
For year ended 31 March 2026

4 Cash and cash equivalents

	2026	2025
	US\$	US\$
Cash at bank	23,996	37,538
	<u>23,996</u>	<u>37,538</u>

5 Trade and other receivables

	Note	2026	2025
		US\$	US\$
Amount due from Fund (trade)	8	136,287	-
Amount due from fellow subsidiaries (trade)	8	-	13,709
Goods and services tax ("GST") receivable		13,399	12,529
Prepayments		241	224
		<u>149,927</u>	<u>26,462</u>

Tata Capital Healthcare II General Partners LLP
Notes to the non-statutory financial statements
For year ended 31 March 2026

6 Partners' account

	Tata Capital Pte Ltd US\$	Tata Capital Advisors Pte Ltd US\$	TCPL Invest ments Pte. Ltd. US\$	Total US\$
Capital Account				
At 1 April 2024, At 31 March 2025	5,000	5,000	-	10,000
Transfer due to amalgamation	5,000	(5,000)	-	-
At 31 March 2026	10,000	-	-	10,000
Current Account				
At 1 April 2024	13,912	13,909		27,821
Profit for the year	3,447	3,447	-	6,894
At 31 March 2025	17,359	17,356	-	34,715
Transfer due to amalgamation	17,356	(17,356)	-	-
Profit for the year	6,618	-	-	6,618
At 31 March 2026	41,333	-	-	41,333
Partners' Account				
At 31 March 2024	18,912	18,909	-	37,821
At 31 March 2025	22,359	22,356	-	44,715
At 31 March 2026	51,333	-	-	51,333

7 Trade and other payables and accruals

	Note	2026 US\$	2025 US\$
Amount due to immediate holding corporation (trade)	8	116,290	-
Amount due to Fund (trade)	8	-	13,711
Amount due to immediate holding corporation (non-trade)	8	566	585
Amount due to ultimate holding corporation (non-trade)	8	120	389
Accrued expenses		5614	4600
		<u>122,590</u>	<u>19,285</u>

Tata Capital Healthcare II General Partners LLP
Notes to the non-statutory financial statements
For year ended 31 March 2026

8 Holding corporations and related company transactions

Prior to 31 October 2025, the Partnership was jointly owned by Tata Capital Pte. Ltd. and Tata Capital Advisors Pte. Ltd., both incorporated in Singapore. With effect from 31 October 2025, Tata Capital Advisors Pte. Ltd. was amalgamated with Tata Capital Pte. Ltd., pursuant to an amalgamation arrangement under the applicable provisions of the applicable Singapore laws and regulations.

From 31 October 2025, the Partnership is jointly owned by Tata Capital Pte. Ltd. and TCPL Investments Pte. Ltd. both incorporated in Singapore. The Partnership's ultimate holding corporation is Tata Sons Private Limited and intermediate holding corporation is Tata Capital Limited, both of which are incorporated in India. The members of the group, incorporated in Singapore are its fellow subsidiaries. Related companies in these non-statutory financial statements refer to members of the ultimate holding corporation's group of companies and Partnerships.

Some of the Partnership's transactions and arrangements are between members of the group and the effect of these on the basis determined between the parties is reflected in these non-statutory financial statements. The intercompany balances are unsecured, interest-free and repayable on demand unless otherwise stated.

Significant transactions with its related corporations, except as disclosed elsewhere in the non-statutory financial statements, are as follows:

	2026	2025
	US\$	US\$
Management fee income from Fund	150,000	155,701
Management fee expense to immediate holding corporation	(130,000)	-
Management fee expense to fellow subsidiary	-	(135,702)

9 Tax expenses

There is no income tax provision for the Partnership as its income will not be taxable at the entity level under the Singapore Income Tax Act for entities registered under limited liability partnership. Instead, each partner will be taxed on his or its share of the income from the partnership.

Tata Capital Healthcare II General Partners LLP
Notes to the non-statutory financial statements
For year ended 31 March 2026

10 Administrative expenses

	2026	2025
	US\$	US\$
Auditor's remuneration	6,690	6,445
Outsourcing	1,812	1,446
Net foreign exchange loss	210	528
Legal and professional expenses	4,597	3,787
Other expenses	73	899
	13,382	13,105

The Partnership did not have any staff in its employment and no staff costs were incurred. The accounting and administrative services are outsourced to the subsidiary of intermediate holding corporation.

11 Financial risk management

(a) Categories of financial instruments

The following table sets out the financial instruments as at the end of the reporting year:

	Financial assets at amortised cost	Other financial liabilities	Total
	US\$	US\$	US\$
31 March 2026			
Financial assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	23,996	-	23,996
Trade receivables ¹	136,287	-	136,287
	<u>160,283</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>160,283</u>
Financial liabilities			
Trade and other payables and accruals ¹	-	122,590	122,590
	<u>-</u>	<u>122,590</u>	<u>122,590</u>
	Financial assets at amortised cost	Other financial liabilities	Total
	US\$	US\$	US\$
31 March 2025			
Financial assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	37,538	-	37,538
Trade receivables ¹	13,709	-	13,709
	<u>51,247</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>51,247</u>
Financial liabilities			
Trade and other payables and accruals ¹	-	19,285	19,285
	<u>-</u>	<u>19,285</u>	<u>19,285</u>

¹ Amounts exclude GST and prepayments

(b) Financial instruments subject to offsetting, enforceable master netting arrangements and similar agreements.

The Partnership does not have any financial instruments which are subject to enforceable master netting arrangements or similar netting arrangements.

(c) Financial risk management policies and objectives

The Partnership's overall financial risk management programme seeks to minimise potential adverse effects of financial performance of the Partnership.

(i) Foreign exchange risk management

The Partnership's foreign currency exposure arose mainly from the exchange rate movements of the Singapore dollar and India Rupee. As at the end of the reporting period, the Partnership's exposure to foreign currency is not significant.

(ii) Interest rate risk management

The Partnership is not exposed to any significant interest rate risk as it does not hold any significant interest-yielding asset or interest-bearing liability.

(iii) Credit risk management

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Partnership if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations and arises principally from the Partnership's receivables from customers.

The carrying amounts of financial assets and contract assets represent the Partnership's maximum exposures to credit risk, before taking into account any collateral held. The Partnership do not require any collateral in respect of their financial assets.

The Partnership held cash and cash equivalents of US\$23,996 at 31 March 2026 (2025: US\$37,538). The cash and cash equivalents are held with a bank which is rated P-1 based on Moody's ratings or A-1 based on S&P Global Ratings.

The Partnership assesses on a forward-looking basis the expected credit losses associated with financial assets at amortised cost. The impairment methodology applied depends on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk.

No ageing analysis are presented for other financial assets subject to ECL assessment as these financial assets at 31 March 2026 are current. The Partnership has performed ECL assessment for these financial assets and the impairment on these financial assets are negligible.

(iv) **Liquidity risk management**

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Partnership will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. As at 31 March 2026, the Partnership had net current assets of US\$51,333 (2025: US\$44,715).

The expected contractual cash outflows of trade and other payables and accruals fall within one year and are expected to approximate their carrying amounts.

(v) **Fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities**

The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables and trade and other payables and accruals approximate their respective fair values due to the relatively short-term maturity of these financial instruments.

The investments comprise investments in equity instruments that do not have a quoted price in an active market. The Company uses adjusted net asset value to determine the fair value of these financial assets.

(d) Capital risk management policies and objectives

Partner's Capital/Partner's Contributions mean the aggregate contributions made or to be made to the Partnership by the members as stated in the partnership deed and is reflected in Note 6 of the non-statutory financial statements.

The Partnership reviews its capital structure on annual basis to ensure that the Partnership will be able to continue as a going concern.

The capital structure of the Partnership comprises only partners' accounts.

At the close of each accounting period, each member is entitled to receive a distribution of its share in the profits of the Partnership with respect to such accounting period, as allocated to each member, without requirement of any prior resolution of the Members Meeting or the Board. The Board may allow additional withdrawals by the Voting Members during an accounting period in its sole discretion. Each member shall be liable to return to the Partnership, its pro rata share of any profit distributions allocated to such member which are the subject of clawback or similar provisions, requiring repayment of such distributions by the Partnership to the Fund.

The Partnership's overall strategy remains unchanged from prior financial year.